

No. 15-497

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STACY FRY, ET VIR., AS NEXT FRIEND OF MINOR E.F.,
Petitioners,

v.

NAPOLEON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS, AASA
THE SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENTS ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS
INTERNATIONAL, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
STATE DIRECTORS OF SPECIAL EDUCATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.
General Counsel
National School Boards
Association
1680 Duke Street, FL 2
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722
fnegron@nsba.org

Thomas B. Allen
Counsel of Record
W. Joseph Scholler
Alexander L. Ewing
Jack B. Hemenway II
Frost Brown Todd LLC
9277 Centre Point Dr.
Suite 300
West Chester, OH 45069
(513) 870-8200
tallen@fbtlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE IDEA’S LONG-STANDING EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT MUST BE INTERPRETED IN THE CONTEXT OF ITS COLLABORATIVE FRAMEWORK	6
A. Allowing Students and Parents To Proceed Directly to Court to Pursue Damages Claim Under Section 504 or the ADA Without Exhausting Administrative Processes Directly Contravenes the Intent of Congress.....	6
B. Congress Consistently and Clearly Has Required Exhaustion in Disputes About Services for Students with Disabilities	9
II. WEAKENING THE IDEA’S EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT WOULD UNDERMINE THE COLLABORATIVE FRAMEWORK CONGRESS DESIGNED TO RESOLVE EDUCATIONAL MATTERS CONCERNING STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES	11

A. Allowing Parents to Pursue ADA and Section 504 Claims Without First Exhausting IDEA Procedures Will Fundamentally Alter the IEP Process	11
B. Allowing Circumvention of IDEA’s Due Process Procedures to Provide Direct Access to Federal Courts Would Forfeit the Benefits of the Administrative Scheme Congress Designed for Resolving Disputes about Appropriate Programs and Services for Students with Disabilities	16
1. The Vast Majority of Due Process Complaints Are Resolved Without Protracted Hearings.....	16
2. Due Process Hearing Officers with Particularized Knowledge and Training in Special Education Law and Hearing Procedures Offer Important Benefits.....	19
3. IDEA Due Process Procedures Include Important Elements That Seek to Reduce the Burdens of Contested Hearings	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ardestani v. I.N.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	6
<i>Board of Educ. of Victor Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 27 IDELR 1159 (SEA NY 1998).....	24
<i>Brown v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 1298973 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 4, 2016)	27
<i>Case v. East Meadow Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 514 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Christopher W. v. Portsmouth Sch. Comm.</i> , 877 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>D.E. v. Central Dauphin Sch. Dist.</i> , 765 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	6
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 788 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>LBDE Pub. Schs. v. Massachusetts Bureau of Special Educ. Appeals</i> , 59 IDELR 284 (D. Mass. 2012).....	24

<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	22
<i>Rose v. Yeaw</i> , 214 F.3d 206 (1st Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Salisbury Township Sch. Dist.</i> , 26 IDELR 919 (SEA PA 1997)	24
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	9, 11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	22

Statutes and Regulations

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. § 12201 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Education for All Handicapped Children Act (EHA), Pub. L. No. 94-142 § 615, 89 Stat. 773 (1997)	9
Education of the Handicapped Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-457 § 680, 100 Stat. 1145 (1986)	9
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act (IDEA), Pub. L. No. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2647 (2004), codified at 20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	passim

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et. seq.</i>	passim
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(8) (2016)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1) (2016).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(3) (2016).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(2) (2016).....	11
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(2)(A) (2016).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(4)(A) (2016).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1) (2016).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A) (2016).....	11
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B) (2016).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e) (2016).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)-(g) (2016).....	7-8
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3) (2016).....	16
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(A) (2016).....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A) (2016).....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)-(G) (2016)	24
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l) (2016)	1, 10
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(ii) (2016)	7
34 C.F.R. § 300.507(b) (2016).....	23
34 C.F.R. § 300.510 (2016).....	17
34 C.F.R. §§ 300.510-515 (2016).....	16
34 C.F.R. § 300.511(c)(1)(ii) (2016).....	19
34 C.F.R. § 300.512(a)(3) (2016).....	23
34 C.F.R. § 300.512(b) (2016).....	23
34 C.F.R. § 300.515(a) (2016).....	17
34 C.F.R. § 300.515(b) (2016).....	17
34 C.F.R. § 300.515(c) (2016).....	17
34 C.F.R. § 300.603 (2016).....	18

8 VA. ADMIN. CODE § 20-81-210(D) (2016).....	20
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 89.1175 (2016)	24
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 5, § 3082 (2016).....	23
MISS. ADMIN. CODE § 7-4-1: 300.512 (2016)	24
MISS. ADMIN. CODE § 32-21: 4.3 (2016)	23
NEV. ADMIN. CODE § 645.560 (2016).....	23
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS., tit. 19, §400.8 (2016).....	23
Vermont Rule 2365.1.6.15(e) (2016).....	17

Other Authorities

<i>15th National Academy for IDEA Administrative Law Judges and Hearings Officers</i> , Seattle University School of Law (July 12-15, 2016) <i>available at</i> https://law.seattleu.edu/continuing-legal- education/idea-academy	20
---	----

Assistance to States for the Education of Children with Disabilities and Preschool Grants of Children with Disabilities: Final Rule, 71 Fed. Register 46,540 (Aug. 14, 2006).....	19
--	----

David Margolick, <i>Burger Says Lawyers Make Legal Help Costly</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 13, 1984), <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/1984/02/13/us/burger-says- lawyers-make-legal-help-too-costly.html	4
--	---

Facilitated Individualized Education Program (FIEP) Procedures: A Guide for Families and Districts, Office of Special Education West Virginia Department of Education (Aug. 2015), available at http://wvde.state.wv.us/osp/compliance/documents/fiep_procedures_guide.pdf..... 26

Hearing Officer Deskbook: A Reference for Virginia Hearing Officers, Office of the Executive Secretary of the Supreme Court of Virginia (Revised Dec. 2013), available at <http://www.courts.state.va.us/programs/ho/deskbook.pdf> 20

Illinois State Board of Education, Special Education Due Process Hearing Officer Qualifications and Duties, available at www.isbe.net/spec-ed/pdfs/dp-hearing-officer-qual.pdf..... 19

Jim Gerl, *Bench Skills for Hearing Officials: Conduct and Control of Administrative Hearings*, (November 16-19, 2014), available at <http://todaycms.s3.amazonaws.com/naho/00/cd38f05bc211e48fab03cef238b12c/Conduct-and-Control-of-Admin-Hearings.pdf>..... 24

John Copenhaver, *Due Process Hearing Officer Manual*, Mountain Plains Regional Resource Center Utah State University (Revised 2007), available at <http://www.directionservice.org/cadre/exemplar/artifacts/BIE-9%20DPHO%20manual.pdf> 15

Julie Gentili Armbrust, *IEP Facilitation: Tips of the Trade*, Mediation Northwest (Oct. 1, 2010), available at <http://www.ode.state.or.us/wma/teachlearn/conferencematerials/sped/2010/iepfacilitationtraining.pdf>..... 26

National Center on Dispute Resolution in Special Education, available at www.directionservice.org/cadre..... 8

NYSED Resources for Impartial Hearing Officers, Office of Special Education of the New York State Education Department and Special Education Solutions, L.L.C., available at <http://www.spedsolutionsgroup.com/index.html>..... 20

Perry A. Zirkel and Zorka Karanxha, *Creeping Judicialization In Special Education Hearings?: An Exploratory Study*, University of South Florida Scholar Commons (July 2007), available at http://scholarcommons.usf.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1038&context=els_facpub..... 25

Texas Education Agency, Division of Special Education, Hearing Officers: Qualifications and Job Requirements, available at <http://ritter.tea.state.tx.us/commissioner/qualif.html> 19

Tracy G. Mueller, *Alternative Dispute Resolution: A New Agenda for Special Education Policy*, 20 J. OF DISABILITY POL. STUDIES 4-13 (2009) 25

U.S. Department of Education, ED Facts: IDEA Part B Dispute Resolution Survey, 2013-14, *available at* www.ed.gov/programs/osepidea/618-data/static-tables/index.html..... 18

U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Special Report, Civil Rights Complaints in U.S. District Courts 1990-2006, Table 8 (Aug. 2008) *available at* www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cvrusdc06.pdf 18
